Drain: THE RUN BRAIN	Drain #: <i>309</i>
Improvement/Arm: VAULYS AT GAIST-	SECTION 2
Operator: Joh	Date: /o-/6-03
Drain Classification: Urban/Rural	

GIS Drain Input Checklist

•	Pull Source Documents for Scanning	92
•	Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains	
•	Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains	
•	Digitize & Attribute SSD	
•	Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch	-
•	Stamp Plans	
	Sum drain lengths & Validate	-184
•	Enter Improvements into Posse	
•	Enter Drain Age into Posse	
•	Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse	
•	Check Database entries for errors	

Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost <u>Drain Length Log</u>

Drain-Improvement: THORRUN DRAIM - VALLEYS AT GELST-SECTION Z

		Longith	1		If App	licable
Orain Type:	Size:	Length SURVIVER	Length (DB Query)	Length Reconcile	Price:	Cost:
530	6u	715'			11100.	
RCP	124	241				
	15	591				
OPEN DITCH		525'				
				**** **** · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	Sum:	1,323'		-	<u> </u>	•
		•			-1-	
inal Report:						
omments:	listed in the	Posse datal	as se			
				·		



Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor

Phone (317) 776-8495

Fax (317) 776=9628

Suite 146 One Ilamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46660-2230

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board

May 18, 1999

RE: Thor Run Drain, Valleys @ Geist, Section 2 Arm

Attached is a petition, non-enforcement request, plans, calculations, quantity summary and assessment roll for the Valleys @ Geist, Section 2 Arm, Thor Run Drain. I have reviewed the submittals and petition and have found each to be in proper form.

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the drain is practicable; will improve the public health; benefit a public highway and be of public utility; and that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the benefits accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited. The drain will consist of the following:

6" SSD 715 ft

Open Ditch 525 ft

12" RCP 24 ft

15" RCP 59 ft

The total length of the drain will be 1323 feet.

The subsurface drains (SSD) to be part of the regulated drain are those located under the curbs. Only the main SSD lines which are located within the right of way are to be maintained as regulated drain. Laterals for the individual lots will not be considered part of the regulated drain.

Included as part of the drain is the open ditch running from Structure 105 to Thor Run across the Marina Limited Partnership, parcel 13-15-12-00-00-011.000 and James J. and Nancy Fuqua, parcel 13-16-07-00-001.000.

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit each lot equally. Therefore, I recommend each lot be assessed equally. I also believe that no damages will

result to landowners by the construction of this drain. I recommend a maintenance assessment of \$50.00 per lot, \$5.00 per acre for roadways, with a \$50.00 minimum except for lot 17, which shall be assessed at a rate of \$25.00. With this assessment the total annual assessment for this drain/this section will be \$175.00.

Parcels assessed for this drain may also be assessed for the Valleys at Geist Drain.

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also approve the attached non-enforcement request. This request is for the reduction of the regulated drain easement to those easement widths as shown on the secondary plat for Valleys at Geist, Section 2 as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorded. Easements for the open ditch serving as the offsite system across Fuqua and Marina shall be 30 feet on both sides of the ditch's centerline as measured at right angles.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain for June 28, 1999.

Sincerety

Kenton C. Ward

Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/kkw





Kenton C. Ward, CFM Surveyor of Hamilton County Phone (317) 776-8495 Fax (317) 776-9628

Suite 188
One Hamilton County Square
Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

January 15, 2010

Re: Thor Run: Valley's at Geist Section 2

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for Valley's at Geist Section 2. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted with my report for this drain-dated May 18, 1999. The report was approved by the Board at the hearing held June 28, 1999. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 5, Pages 165-166) The changes are as follows:

Structure:	Length:	Size:	Material:	Up Invert:	Dn_Invert:	Grade:
106-105	31	15	RCP	836.92	836.58	1.1
107-106	28	15	RCP	837.14	836.92	0.8
108-107	24	12	RCP	837.75	837.39	1.5

RCP	Pipe	Tota	ls:
-----	------	------	-----

12	24
15	59
Total:	83

SSD Totals:

OOD TOTALO.	
Streets	593
Other Drain:	
Open Ditch	505
Total:	1008

The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 1181 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on June 28, 1999 and recorded under instrument # 1999052019.

The following sureties were guaranteed by Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Co. and will be released by the Board on its January 26, 2010 meeting.

Bond-LC No: 31012019835994 **Insured For:** Storm Sewers

Amount: \$60,094.40

Issue Date: March 25, 1999

I recommend the Board approve the drain's construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kenton C. Ward, CFM Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/slm

